The Claim is accompanied by a filing fee of an amount equivalent to five percent 
(5%) of the amount of commission in dispute, or the sum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000.00), whichever is the greater, provided that in no event shall the filing 
fee exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

3.02 The Claim shall contain a brief and concise statement of the reasons in support of the 
Claim and the amount being claimed as well as a statement that the Claimant will abide 
by the Award. 

3.03 The Claimant shall attach to the Claim such documents, records and other writings as

[...]

Unless the Appeal is accompanied by a filing fee of an amount equivalent to five 
percent (5%) of the amount of commission in dispute, or the sum of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00), whichever is the greater, provided that in no event shall the 
filing fee exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00); 

d. Unless the Appellant pays the costs of the transcript or other summary of 
evidence of the proceeding of the Arbitration Hearing Panel within ten (10) days 
of the issuance of the transcript invoice unless the Appellant pays the costs of the